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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment Relationship Problem

[1] Geoff Booth works for Hirequip Limited as a key aont manager based in
Christchurch.

[2] In September 2011 Mr Booth received a letter ofnivey for breaching his

employment agreement for conduct involving dishones his part and for an act
which seriously damaged the relationship of trusi aonfidence. This followed a
disciplinary investigation into an allegation thedles call information supplied by
Mr Booth did not align with work he had completerias to lead to a breakdown of
trust and confidence in Mr Booth’s ability to acataly record his sales calls.

Mr Booth says that he has been unjustifiably disatikged as a result of this warning.
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He disputes the fairness of Hirequip’s investigatas well as challenging the validity

of the conclusions reached about his conduct.

[3] Hirequip says that there was dishonesty on Mr Beoffart entitling it to
dismiss him; but rather it issued him a written miag, having given Mr Bootlevery
opportunity to explain what he was doing and therere discrepencies in his
recorded times ...

[4] The principle issues for resolution are whetherebiirip properly investigated
its allegations in accordance with its contractral statutory obligations and whether
its decision to issue a written warning was justlfin accordance with s.103A of the
Employment Relations Act 2000. However, | shouldtfexplain why Hirequip

raised its allegations initially.

Hirequip’s Observations

[5] Peter Ydgren is Hirequip’s regional sales managéfr Booth reports to
Mr Ydgren.

[6] Sometime in 2010 Hirequip conducted some coventesilance on Mr Booth

and other staff in order to compare their obseraetions against their reported
actions. No action was taken against Mr Boothiragiérom this surveillance. There
Is no evidence to establish that the following @seare connected to the 2010

surveillance.

[7] On 27 June 2011 there was an incident where MriBdeft work without
permission to collect his child from school. Poasly for about a month Hirequip
had extended to Mr Booth some flexibility to alldwm to cope with a personal
matter. In light of that flexibility Mr Ydgren waslisappointed with Mr Booth’s
actions on 27 June 2011. Following a meeting socudis the issue Mr Ydgren gave
Mr Booth a letter of expectation regarding abserfom® work. That letter is dated
10 August 2011.

[8] | note that | made an order prohibiting the pulticma of any details of the

personal matter referred to above.



[9] On 16 August 2011 there was a significant snowfalChristchurch. Sales

staff such as Mr Booth drive company four wheelewehicles. Mr Ydgren assigned
Mr Booth to assist at the Johns Road branch. Whéee, Mr Booth was told by the
branch manager that he could go to the Hornby brémsort out a client issue. That
was followed by several other requests or instomstifrom Hornby branch to attend
to various matters. Eventually Mr Booth returnedhte Johns Road branch.

[10] The next day the Johns Road branch manager aplyaeskied Mr Ydgren
about Mr Booth’'s whereabouts on the previous dayjrig seen him in the morning
but not later in the day. By chance Mr Booth advshortly after his exchange.
Mr Ydgren questioned Mr Booth about his attendaheeprevious day. Mr Ydgren’s
evidence is that, during a 30 second exchange whildhe move, Mr Booth told him
that he had helped a staff member fix some spowimydone various tasks around
town. Mr Booth’s evidence is that he explainedyfwhere he had been the previous
day in response to Mr Ydgren's accusatory tone. ict\dver version is correct,
Mr Ydgren’'s suspicions were not allayed. However did nothing further to

investigate those suspicions.

[11] Mr Ydgren’s evidence, which | accept, is that heuht that Mr Booth was
abusing the flexibility given to him and he feltathMr Booth had little regard for
what Mr Ydgren was telling him to do on a day ty t&asis. Mr Ydgren spoke to the
Auckland based group sales manager who he reports With this manager’s
approval it was decided that Mr Ydgren would coridaovert surveillance on
Mr Booth.

[12] The surveillance occurred on Friday 19 August 200k.Ydgren borrowed a
family member’s vehicle so as not to be recognesalrd stationed himself outside
the Selwyn District Council premises in or near |Bgtbn arriving there at 7.14 am.
From checking a map Mr Ydgren believed that Mr Bobiad to pass that point
enroute from his home to work. Mr Ydgren rang Mroih at 7.23 am to discuss a
work issue and sent a group meeting request tosthi$ (including Mr Booth) at
7.27 am. Mr Ydgren first saw Mr Booth at 7.35 arkle then followed Mr Booth
through the day until shortly after 3.00 pm, re@ogdVir Booth's activities and times.



4
| should note that Mr Booth arrived at work at 841, his usual starting time. He

spent the whole day attending to Hirequip business.

[13] The group meeting request concerned a sales teatingnat the Avonhead
Tavern at 4.15 pm on Friday 19 August 2011. At thaeting Mr Ydgren circulated
blank call sheets and asked the sales staff tonftlhe call sheets and return them on
Monday. The call sheets were templates from Himglsoftware programme used

for monitoring sales activities.

[14] Mr Booth completed the paper record on Monday nmyr@nd handed it into
Mr Ydgren. Mr Ydgren reviewed it and identifiedultiple discrepancie®etween

Mr Booth’s report and his own surveillance recoidr Ydgren’s evidence is that he
spoke to his manager about these discrepanciess@nght some advice from an

employment law consultant.

[15] There were interactions between Mr Ydgren and MotBolater on the
Monday and the next day where Mr Ydgren made saccamments about
Mr Booth. Several other staff commented to Mr Boatbout the tone of the
comments. At the time however Mr Booth and othéid not know about the

surveillance or thenultiple discrepancies
Hirequip meetings with Mr Booth

[16] Mr Ydgren sent Mr Booth an email on 24 August 2@%king him tgoop into

the Portacom at 12 midday today for a catch up.

[17] At this meeting Mr Ydgren started by asking Mr Bodd check that his call
sheets werérue and correct Mr Booth checked the sheet and confirmed tha@as.
Mr Ydgren then gave Mr Booth a typed sheet heade®aily Activity Friday 19
August The sheet showed a timed list of activitieststgrwith 7.35am Left home —
dropped son in RollestonMr Booth took that to mean that Mr Ydgren hadeted
him leave his house at 7.35 am, followed him toslis’s school, then onto work and
throughout the day until their Avonhead Tavern nmget Mr Booth said this was
illegal and that he wanted a representative. Myr¥d said it was not illegal and that

the meeting was please explairmeeting where Mr Booth had the opportunity to
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provide his side of the story. In response Mr Bodid explain that one of the visits
recorded on his call sheet for 19 August 2011 hddat occurred on the previous day
but was recorded for 19 August 2011 by mistake.thMg else of significance was
said. At the end of the discussion Mr Ydgren tdld Booth that he would be

contacted should any further information or stepsdguired.

[18] Later on 24 August 2011 Mr Booth received a leftem Mr Ydgren as
follows:

Dear Geoff,

Following our meeting today the 24f August, regarding the recording of
your sales activity on Friday the 1@f August, | would like to meet with you in
a formal setting to discuss the issue.

As discussed, | am concerned that the Sales Gathiration you have supplied
does not align with the work you completed.

This subsequently has led to a breakdown of trust eonfidence in your
ability to complete your required duties especigdfrtaining to the accuracy
of your Sales Call reporting.

Following your explanation at our meeting the isssiat, what | would deem,
a lower level of seriousness than what it initisdlypeared. Despite this there
are still discrepancies in your recording that deed to be addressed. If at the
completion of the meeting it is decided that ttantt have been substantiated
the applicable course of action will be taken whithuld lead to you receiving
a formal written warning.

You are encouraged to bring a support person toreeting.

[19] There was some correspondence between Mr Boottwgetaand Hirequip
which | will refrain from setting out in full. Teummarise, the lawyer asserted that
there had been covert surveillance of Mr Booth froie home address prior to
7.30 am until 4.30 pm making Mr Booth and his famigéel violated and victimised
and undermining his trust in Mr Ydgren; that Mr Ydg had a pre-determined view
of the matter and that the 24 August 2011 meetadyldeen an unfair attempt to catch
Mr Booth out; and requested a response to variaestpns and the provision of
relevant information prior to the disciplinary miegt The lawyer also sought an
undertaking that there would be no further suraate on Mr Booth and his family.
Mr Ydgren responded by proving some informationfutieg the claims of
victimisation, unfairness and pre-determination &aging Although these may be
viewed as relatively small errors, owing to theulkgity if the discrepancies, one can
only deduce that the behaviour evaluated on Frittey 19" is indicative of Geoff's
behaviours at all other times during his employmewt Ydgren gave the following

explanation for what he described asc¢beert evaluation
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The decision to conduct our evaluation was madeviahg doubt being cast
on Geoff's whereabouts during working hours. Tiigal incident resulted in
Geoff being issued a “Letter of Expectation” regengl his absence from work.
A further incident occurred on Tuesday thé"Mhen the Sales team were
requested to operate from our branches given theleinent weather.
Following a phone call and subsequent email Gemwffrabt comply with this
request, instead opting to complete other taskeesé& two events within such a
short period of time highlighted the fact that |swanaware of what Geoff was
actually doing each day given the regularity in @fhhe was becoming absent
from his sales duties. Owing to the nature of thesibt a covert evaluation
was the only viable option to gain a true reflentmf his movements.

[20] The disciplinary meeting occurred on 5 Septemb@d 20There was particular
focus on four call records. It is not necessargrasent to give details of Mr Booth's
response other than to generalise it as honesakeisegarding the incorrect date of
one call and lack of precision regarding the othege records due to the record being
made from memory on the Monday following the Fridend a lack of certainty as to
what and how to record information. | should daat it was accepted from the outset
that Mr Booth’s activities on Friday 19 August 20Wkere work related. After
Mr Booth’s representative spoke there was an adjoant. Hirequip then announced
its decision that Mr Booth would receive a lettérwarning. Hirequip stated that
three recent incidents justified the surveillantdeat the company’s policies and
procedures were clear, that Mr Ydgren had not vecehonest answers during the
24 August meeting, and that Hirequip had decided ki Booth was guilty of false

time keeping amounting to dishonesty.

[21] MrBooth was given a letter dated 7 September 2Gdin Mr Ydgren
confirming the written warning that would remain ptace until 5 March 2012. In
particular the letter refers to Hirequip’s expectatthat call information would be
accurately recorded and that given the inaccurat®rding on 19 August 2011
Mr Booth had been found to be in breach of his eypent agreement, specifically
clauses 21.3(a) and 21.3(n).

[22] Mr Booth was disadvantaged by Hirequip’s actiori&he warning made his
employment less secure. Previous disciplinaryoacis expressly mentioned in
clause 24 as a relevant consideration in any suleseglisciplinary action. Hirequip

must therefore be able to justify this action in@dance with the law.



Justification

[23] Whether Hirequip’s action in warning Mr Booth wasstifiable must be
determined, on an objective basis, by considerihgther the employer’s actions and
how the employer acted were what a fair and reddereamployer could have done in

all the circumstances at the time.

[24] In applying this test | must consider whether, hgvwiegard to the employer’s
resources, the employer sufficiently investigated &llegations before deciding to
warn Mr Booth; whether Hirequip raised its concemith Mr Booth before warning
him; whether Hirequip gave Mr Booth a reasonabl@oofunity to respond to its
concerns before warning him; whether Hirequip geelyi considered Mr Booth’s
explanations before warning him. | may also coeisihy other appropriate factors.
Finally | must not determine Hirequip’s decisionvtarn Mr Booth unjustifiable soley
because of defects in the process followed by HWiped those defects were minor

and did not result in Mr Booth being treated uryair

[25] | am assisted in this task by the judgment of thik €ourt inAngus v Ports of
Auckland Limited2011] NZEmpC 160.

[26] There is a written employment agreement dated Qaigr2008. Clause 21.3

mentioned above states:

21.3 Nothing in this Agreement will prevent youmsoary dismissal for
serious misconduct. Serious misconduct includes;

a. Any conduct involving dishonesty on your parethbr at or outside
the workplace.

n. Any act which seriously damages the relationsbfptrust, and
confidence between us.

[27] Clause 24 contains comprehensive disciplinary mhoes as follows:

24.1  For the purposes of this clause 24, “Discigliy Action” includes any
action taken by us in response to alleged miscanaugou.

24.2  We will investigate any allegations of misamtdor poor work
performance and will make every effort to ensued &l relevant facts
have been obtained and all reasonable explanatfionghe alleged
misconduct or poor performance have been canvasstate we take
any action.

24.3 We will advise you of the allegations of miskat or poor
performance and any evidence supporting those allegs and will
then schedule a meeting to discuss your response.
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24.4  We can suspend you on pay whilst the inveistigaf any alleged
misconduct is taking place.
245 We will do our best to ensure that;

a. You are aware of the purpose of the meetingthagossible
consequences if the allegations are proven.

b. You have sufficient time to prepare an adequesponse to
the allegations.

C. You are offered the opportunity to be represkrae the

meeting, or have a support person present.
24.6 At the meeting we will ask for your commenthemallegations and ask
for your version of events.
24.7 Before reaching a decision on what actionaketwe will take into
account your past service, past work history, anty grevious
disciplinary action.

[28] In Angusthe Court held at [27] that:

The new legislation has not affected longstandimgserations such as ...the
need for employers to comply with relevant contratctprovisions ...If the

Court or the Authority is satisfied that the applion of these and other
longstanding principles means that a fair and rewdade employer in the

circumstances of the parties could not have dissdisy disadvantaged the
employee as the employer did, then such dismissaiisadvantages will be

unjustified.

[29] Hirequip did not comply with the contractually bing disciplinary procedure
set out above. Mr Ydgren was suspicious about bbtBs usage of time before and
after their discussion on Wednesday 17 August 2@iith is why he conducted the
covert surveillance. An alternative at the timeudohave been to properly inquire as
to Mr Booth’s whereabouts on 16 August 2011 andckiwath the various Hirequip
people that Mr Booth assisted during the day. H@rneMr Ydgren embarked on the
covert surveillance. On the Monday morning he careg his own notes of
Mr Booth’s activities on Friday 19 August 2011 ait Booth’s call sheet and
noticedmultiple inaccuracies Mr Ydgren’s evidence (reflecting the 24 Augu8tL2
letter) is that, after the 24 August 2011 meetimgregarded the matter as at a lower
level of seriousness than what it had initially e@ged. That means that Mr Ydgren
must have considered that dismissal was a potemitabme prior to the meeting on
24 August 2011. In that circumstance there wasrars on Mr Ydgren to comply
with clause 24 and particularly with clause 24.Bpto meeting. In short, prior to
that meeting, Mr Ydgren had a well formed allegatagainst Mr Booth of serious
misconduct based on his existing suspicions analiservednultiple inaccuracies
Any inquiry connected with that allegation shoulc&avé complied with the

contractually binding disciplinary procedure.
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[30] There was a significant element of pre-determimatta Mr Ydgren’s part.
From the outset Mr Ydgren thought that Mr Booth Hheen dishonest in recording
information on his call sheet because the inforamatiliffered from Mr Ydgren’s
personal observations. That is why Mr Ydgren’stfojuestion during the 24 August
meeting was whether the information on the callethevastrue and correct Of
course Mr Ydgren thought he knew for certain tihat information was ndtrue and
correctso there was no need for this question. Mr Ydgremw that there had been
some misfeasance by Mr Booth on 16 August 2011alsswhy he embarked on the
covert surveillance rather than properly investghitr Booth’s whereabouts on the

snow day.

[31] I raised with the parties the apparent similaribesween the present situation
and the case @W Bellis Ltd (t/a The Coachman Inn) v Canterbuntdl etc IUOW
[1985] ACJ 956. In that case the employer (Mr Bglhad secretly observed the
hotel's night porter early one morning becausehwight the standard of her work
had deteriorated. Unobserved he saw her readthgrréghan working. Later in the
morning he asked her to complete a form showingwbek performed by her at
various times during the shift. She did this amohded the list to Mr Bellis. He
pointedly asked if she wished to make any changésite did not. Mr Bellis then
confronted her with his own observations of herdneg rather than working. The
night porter was dismissed. The Arbitration Cdwetd thatthe manner in which [Mr
Bellis] used the information left a lot to be desir to the point of being procedurally
unfair. The Court of Appeal upheld the Arbitration Cosirdfecision.

[32] For Hirequip Mr Webster submits that there are iafudifferences between
the two cases. The second point made by Mr Weldbiarthe present case concerns
a warning and th€oachman Inrcase concerned a dismissal, is unconvincing. The
question in both situations is justification foretemployer’'s decision and the legal
test is identical regardless of whether the acticas a warning or a dismissal.
Mr Webster's first point is the night porter hadehetrapped into giving inaccurate
written answers on her timesheet whereas Mr Boath asked as a matter of course

to complete daily call sheets which were founddariaccurate.

[33] Here, there is evidence to suggest that sales k#affnot previously been
asked to complete handwritten sheets or at leashbarecently been asked to do so.
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However there is also evidence for Hirequip tha tbquest was unconnected with
Mr Ydgren’s covert surveillance on Mr Booth. | indlssume that the request for the
written call sheets was not part of Mr Ydgren settup Mr Booth. The issue then
concerns how Mr Ydgren dealt with his knowledgé/wfBooth’s work on the Friday.
To adopt the words of the Court of Appeal, it wohlave beemmore orthodox and
better for [Mr Ydgren] to have confronted [Mr Bodtlifrom the outset with the
knowledge that he had kept [him] under observatidinat was especially important

because of Mr Ydgren’s view that there was dishiynesolved.

[34] There is a submission for Mr Booth that Hirequidefd to ensure that all
relevant facts have been obtained and all reasanabiplanations for the alleged
misconduct ...have been canvassedihere is merit in the submission. It is clear
from the letter of warning that Mr Ydgren’s conceaxbout Mr Booth’s whereabouts
on 16 August 2011 remained unresolved. HoweverYtyren never properly
investigated this point. At the investigation niegtMr Booth explained the full
sequence of his activities on 16 August 2011. @leas nothing in this to warrant
any criticism. In fact Mr Booth was nominated farcommendation by a Hornby
branch Hirequip employee fagoing above and beyond ...during recent snow and
earthquake Mr Ydgren could easily have properly inquiredtoinMr Booth’s

activities on 16 August 2011.

[35] There is a submission that Hirequip failed to pdevall the evidence it relied
on to support Mr Ydgren’s decision. Again theremerit in the submission. At the
investigation meeting Mr Ydgren produced his hantdem notes made during the
covert observation. Previously only a typed verditmat excluded some material had
been provided to Mr Booth. The point is a minoreothough as the material
observations were set out on the typed sheet. Bigreficantly, Hirequip referred to
its policies and procedures as to what constitateales call in the 5 September 2011
disciplinary meeting. Hirequip was asked to prevalcopy of that material but did
not do so prior to the decision to warn Mr Boothsveanounced. The material was
produced by Hirequip as part of the Authority’sestigation. There are a number of
points made by Mr Booth about the ambiguity andiapfion of the written policies
and procedures which were not made at the 5 SepteBild1 disciplinary meeting

because he had not been given the material for @rnhat that time.
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[36] In large measure the contractual provisions setaboive match the statutory
considerations set out at s.103A(3)(a) — (d) of Engployment Relations Act 2000.
For the reasons expressed above | find that Hipegid not adequately raise its
concerns with Mr Booth prior to the decision to wdrim; Hirequip did not give
Mr Booth a reasonable opportunity to respond toatscerns before warning him; and
Hirequip did not genuinely consider Mr Booth's exphtions before deciding to warn
him. | say more about s.103A(3)(a) of the Act.rdduip is a substantial business
with access to resources enabling it to fully iriggede allegations such as those made
against Mr Booth. Hirequip committed to doing jutat in its employment
agreement. Mr Ydgren was able to devote a suliskgrdrt of a day to following
Mr Booth. Mr Ydgren had access to his own manag®t an employment law
consultant before first meeting with Mr Booth. ihd that Hirequip did not

sufficiently investigate the allegations beforeidetwy to warn Mr Booth.

[37] The breaches resulted in a substantial unfairnessMt Booth. The
inaccuracies in his call sheet recording could Hasen the result of simple mistake,
lapse of memory and/or unclear expectations as hssexplanation. Properly
considered Mr Booth’'s explanation might have beeffficsent for a fair and
reasonable employer in the circumstances. Howdvem the outset Mr Ydgren
concluded that there had been some level of digtpmavolved. In circumstances of
alleged dishonesty by an employee no fair and redde employer could breach the

contractual and statutory obligations referreddove.

[38] For the foregoing reasons | find that Mr Booth laapersonal grievance of

unjustified disadvantage arising from the warning.

Remedies

[39] Itis not suggested by Hirequip’s representativa ¥r Booth contributed in a
blameworthy way to the circumstances giving risaisopersonal grievance.

[40] | am asked to order that the written warning béndriawn. That is effectively
an order to reinstate Mr Booth or place him in aippon no less advantageous. The
only opposition to the claimed remedy was basetHioequip’s view of justification
which | have rejected. | find that it is both preable and reasonable to order



12
reinstatement or placement and accordingly doMoBooth must be treated for all

purposes as if he never received the written wgrdated 7 September 2011.

[41] There is a claim for compensation of $20,000.0Gyamt to s.123(1)(c)(i) of
the Employment Relations Act 2000.

[42] MrBooth and Mrs Booth have given cogent evidenbeu#a the distress

caused to him by this grievance. He feels thashwt trusted at work and at risk of
losing his employment. Stress manifested itselfMinBooth experiencing chest
pains. Mr Booth believed until the day of the istigation meeting that Mr Ydgren
watched him at his house on 19 August 2011. I theerged that Mr Ydgren had
parked some distance away and waited for Mr Boottirive by before he started to
follow him. Mr Ydgren could have clarified this mext of the surveillance in

response to Mr Booth’s lawyer’s letter dated 25 #atd?011 which asserted:

On Friday 19 August 2011, you undertook covert aillance of our client

from his home address prior to 7.30am, until thd ehthe day at 4.30pm. My
client was not aware that he was being followed #rat his activities were
being logged by you throughout that period.

[43] Inresponse Mr Ydgren commentAdreedwith respect to this paragraph.

[44] Hirequip must bear responsibility for the distresmused by Mr Booth’s
mistaken belief such as feeling violated, a sem$ejustice, sleeplessness and lack of
appetite. However, to some extent the claim agpéarbe based on the effects
suffered by Mrs Booth and other family members.ciSeffects are only relevant to
the extent that their concerns had an effect oBdth which, | find, they did.

[45] | am referred to and accept as relevatter v Telecom Corporation of New
Zealand [1993] 2 ERNZ 659 as to the general principles whassessing

compensation.

[46] On my assessment the proven harm to Mr Booth caerbedied by an award

of compensation of $7,500.00.
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Special damages

[47] Mr Booth instructed counsel to represent him pioothe issue of the warning.
| am asked to treat as a breach of contract alv#neus failures by Hirequip so as to
entitte Mr Booth to an award of special damagesndpeihe cost of his legal
representation outside of these proceedings. isédawith counsel my own decision
in Moxon v Pathways Health Ltd t/a Pathwd®611] NZERA Christchurch 151 and
another Authority decisioX v Secretary for Justiq@011] NZERA Christchurch 177
where the Authority declined to award special daesagn personal grievance
proceedings. In response counsel made submisianthe present matter has been
advanced as a breach of contract action as well @ersonal grievance and that the
Authority has jurisdiction to award special damagesing from the breaches of

contract.

[48] There is nothing in counsel’s submissions to cameeto depart from the
views expressed iMoxon and X. The present matter is in substance a personal
grievance claim like many others and all costsegfresentation are properly dealt

with in line with the Authority’s statutory costsrjsdiction.

Summary and orders

[49] MrBooth has a personal grievance as defined by3¢1)(b) of the
Employment Relations Act 2000. The personal gneeacovers all the claimed
breaches of his employment agreement and his resedil be assessed under the

statutory code dealing with personal grievances.

[50] Hirequip must reinstate Mr Booth by regarding hisnrever having received

the written warning dated 7 September 2011.

[51] Hirequip must pay compensation to Mr Booth of $©,80 pursuant to
s.123(1)(c)(i) of the Employment Relations Act 2000
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[52] Costs are reserved. Any claim for costs can beerbgdodging and serving a
memorandum within 28 days. The other party magéodnd serve a reply within a
further 14 days.

Philip Cheyne
Member of the Employment Relations Authority



